

## **RELEASE OF RIGHT OF WAY**

Earl L. Clark

For and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar to <u>it</u> in hand paid by **ACWIOSPERCEY**; County Drain Commissioner for the County of Oakland, State of Michigan, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, <u>The Edison Illuminating Company of Detroit</u>, of 2000 Second Ave., of <u>Detroit</u>, Michigan <u>Township</u>, Oakland County, Michigan, do hereby convey and release to the said County of Oakland, the Right of Way for a certain Drain, to be known and designated as the <u>Big Meadows</u> in <u>Drain over and across the following</u> lands owned by <u>The Edison Illuminating Company of Detroit</u> and situated in the Township of <u>Brandon</u>, County of Oakland, and which Right of Way is more particularly described as follows, to wit:

D 338 - A strip of land across part of the N 100 ft of  $E^{\frac{1}{2}}$  of SE  $\frac{1}{4}$  of NW  $\frac{1}{4}$  Sec. 23, Brandon Township, Oakland County, Michigan, the centerline of which is described as follows: Beg at a pt in an existing ditch on the S line of sd parcel said point being dist E 193 ft from the SW corner thereof; th N 2°01' W 100 ft., more or less to the N line of sd described parcel.

The Right of Way hereby conveyed and released is for the sole purpose of locating, establishing and constructing and maintaining over and across said premises, a certain Drain duly designated as

the <u>Big Meadows</u> Drain, survey of which is on file in the office of the Drain Commissioner for the County of Oakland, the necessity of which has been determined by the Drain Commissioner of Oakland County, Michigan, as more fully appears from the records in the office of the said Drain Commissioner.

This conveyance shall be deemed to include the extreme width of said Drain and the lands hereinbefore described for use in the construction of said Drain, and includes a release of all claims to damages in any way arising from, or incident to, the opening and maintaining of said Drain across said premises.

On completion of said Drain and acceptance by the Drain Commissioner, it is understood that only

\_\_\_\_\_\_feet on both sides of the center line of said Drain as included in this release shall remain in force. All surplus earth to be leveled to grade.

UMINATING COMPANY OF DETROIT THE ED ' T I Witness: Ρ ce President la Jones Assistant Secretary hinks Л bban STATE OF MICHIGAN. SS. COUNTY OF OAKLAND August 198<u>44</u>, before me, a 3/24 On this day of Notary Public in and for said County, personally appeared J.H. LOBBAN, to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn did say that he is Assistant Secretary of The Edison Illuminating Company of Detroit, the corporation to-me-known-to-be-the-person----described-in-and-who-executed-the-foregoing instrument, and named in and which executed the within instrument, and that the seal affixed to said acknowledged-that\_\_\_\_h\_\_\_executed\_the-same-as\_\_\_\_h\_\_\_free-act-and instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation, and that said instrument deed. was signed and sealed in behalf of said corporation by authority of its board of directors; and said J.H. Lobban acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation Anton G Maihore 212 dutor Wa e., tan. ny Com. Er 12-28-47 Earl L. Clark \$1.00 Received from AXW Spencer, Oakland County Drain Commissioner, One Dollar, consider-Big Meadows ation for Right of Way of\_\_\_\_ Drain.